
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the People 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 16 January 2024 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/SJS/ Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Wednesday, 24 January, 2024 
 
A meeting of the People Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at 
10.00 am in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Of the previous meeting held on 30 October 2023 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be consideredat the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Performance Monitoring Report 2023-24: Quarter 3 (Pages 7 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) (PC/24/1) 
attached. 
 

5 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Cause of Concern and Areas for Improvement Action Plan 
Update (Pages 29 - 38) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (PC/24/2) attached. 
 

6 People & Culture Update (Pages 39 - 44) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (PC/24/3) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Clayton (Chair), Trail BEM (Vice-Chair), Kendall, Peart, Atkinson 
and Biederman 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact th
[...]
ing.  

 



 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
30 October 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Clayton (Chair), Trail BEM (Vice-Chair), Coles (vice Biederman), Kendall, Peart 
and Tolchard 

In attendance (via Teams): 

Councillors Biederman and Cook-Woodman 

 
Apologies: 

Councillor Atkinson 
 
 
 

* 
 

PC/23/6   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to an amendment to include the apology for non-
attendance received from Councillor Atkinson, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 28 July 2023 be signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

PC/23/7   
 

Performance Monitoring Report 2023-24: Quarter 2 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services (Treasurer) (PC/23/12) detailing performance as at 
Quarter 2 of 2023-24 against those Key Performance Indicators agreed by the 
Committee for measuring progress against the following three strategic 
priorities as approved by the Authority: 

3(a). Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability 
and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and effectively;  

3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing strong 
and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work 
where our organisational values are a lived experience; and  

3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly the 
commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
retention. 

In particular, the report provided information on performance against each of 
the following key measures:  

 operational core competence skills (beathing apparatus; incident 
command; water rescue; safety when working at heights or in confined 
spaces; maritime; driving; and casualty care);  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 health and safety (a general overview of the work undertaken on 
station audits and the risk from contaminants, accidents [including near 
misses]; personal injuries; vehicle incidents (together with the 
correlation to appliance mobilisation) and reporting against the 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR));  

 sickness and absence (including mental health) for wholetime, on-call, 
support, Control and casual staff, types of sickness absence, details of 
the health and wellbeing support offered by the Service. The report 
also provided comparisons with national fire service data and featured 
benchmarking for sickness absence against comparable, neighbouring 
fire and rescue services;  

 fitness testing (including support offered for red and amber groups);  

 diversity, with a particular emphasis on the work being undertaken on 
promoting inclusion and developing strong leaders within the 
organisation;  

 strategic workforce planning including details of staff turnover in all 
categories of the workforce;  

 employee engagement (also reported elsewhere on the agenda for this 
meeting at item PC/23/13); and 

 an overview of the People Services Systems project. 

Attention was drawn at the meeting to the following points: 

 Working at Height and in Confined spaces (SHACS) was showing as 
amber in the report but this was the only one area at amber which was 
at 92.6%.  There had been a slight increase on quarter 1 of 2022-23 
but attendance at courses continued to be monitored. The Director of 
Service Delivery Service - Support stated that she had asked for further 
information as to why this was still at 92% but initial indications were 
that this was due largely to competencies going out of date and being 
unable to catch up although she was happy with the tolerance on this 
matter; 

 On fitness, 1520 staff were required to test with 98.2 % (1493 staff) 
passing and 27 in the red zone (1.8%);  

 Work had commenced on the Control of Substances hazardous to 
Health (COSHH) audits which would be undertaken over the next 12 
months at a
[...]
from 56% in the previous survey to 43% in 2023.  The Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services (Treasurer) concurred that this was disappointing but 
there had been a lot of senior management changes together with budget 
cuts and associated freezes to Professional and Technical staff recruitment, 
all of which would impact inevitably on such indicators.  The solution was in 
recognising the need for improvements and it was hoped that the changes 
made since the survey had been undertaken would be borne out in future 
survey results. 

 
* 
 

PC/23/9   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Cause of Concern and Areas for Improvement Action Plan 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(PC/23/14) outlining progress to date against the Action Plans developed to 
address both the Cause of Concern and Areas for Improvement identified 
following the most recent Service inspection by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 

In terms of the Cause of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement identified by 
HMICFRS, 8 had been linked to the People Committee for tracking.   

Three of the actions within the Cause of Concern Action Plan were recorded 
currently as “Off Track” which were: 

  01a.07 - Expectations documents (charters).;  

  01b.03 – performance/conflict training for managers; and  

  01b.15 – 01 evidence and assurance. 

 

 

Page 4



 

The reasons behind this were: 

  Information to support departments creating team charters had 
been published on the intranet and the customer charter had also 
been published (both internally and externally). These elements of 
the action will be marked as completed.  

  The training charter has been submitted to the Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion Commission for final review, after which it will be 
published to the wider organisation. This is expected to be 
completed by 31/10/2023 (01a.07).  

  Performance management training will be delivered to managers 
over three sessions on 13/10/2023, 24/10/2023, 03/11/2023. Action 
01b.03 will remain as ‘off-track’ until these have taken place.  

  The evidence and assurance for the Cause of Concern will be 
started once all actions have been completed (01b.15). 

Two actions were recorded as “In Progress – Off Track”  which were: 

  HMI-3.2-202210 – temporary promotions; and 

  HMI-3.4-202213 – selection and promotion processes. 

One Area for Improvement, HMI-3.4-202215 (High Potential Staff), remained 
‘paused’ due to dependencies on the Area for Improvement around the 
selection and promotions process (HMI-3.4-202213). 

It was noted that the selection and recruitment process had been rewritten 
and aligned to the national Fire Chief’s Council (NFCC) framework but this 
was off track still as it was linked to the overall recruitment process.  The 
Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) advised the Committee 
that this was a good piece of work which required staff to self-endorse to 
move forward with the promotions process now. 

NB.  Minute PC/23/10 below also refers. 

 
* 
 

PC/23/10   
 

People and Culture Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(PC/23/15 setting out the progress made against the 35 recommendations in 
His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) published report into values and culture in the fire and rescue 
service.  19 of these recommendations were specific to the fire and rescue 
service and 15 required action at national level. 

A further three recommendations had been closed following review by the 
HMICFRS Governance Board and the Service’s Executive Board with a total 
of 12 of the 19 recommendations closed to date.  5 were “in progress” (as 
below), two “not started” and one “in progress - on track”. 

The five recommendations which remained ‘In Progress’ were: 

  REC04 – handling of raised concerns; 

  REC32 – diversity in succession planning; 

Page 5



 

  REC33 – progress of non-operational staff; 

  REC024 – monitor and evaluate feedback; and 

  REC26 – management and leadership training.  

This was due to the following factors:  

  The Head of Organisational Assurance had produced a paper for 
the Executive Board (EB) to outline a proposed structure for a 
professional standards function. The action will remain marked as 
'In Progress' until EB have considered the options presented 
(REC04);  

  Recommendations 24 (Monitoring and Evaluating Feedback), 32 
(Diversity in succession planning) and 33 (Progression of non-
operational staff) had not been fully addressed by the Service and 
therefore will remain ‘In Progress’ until further action has been 
taken; and 

  The decision was made at HMICFRS Governance Board 
(04/10/2023) to re-open the evidence and assurance against this 
recommendation 26 (Management and Leadership Training) to 
ensure the expected outcome has been fully achieved.  

NB. Minutes PC/23/8 and PC/23/9 above also refer. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.12 am and finished at 12.04 pm 

 

Page 6



 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

PC/24/1 

MEETING PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 24 January 2024 

SUBJECT OF REPORT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2023 – 24: 
QUARTER 3 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance & Corporate Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The strategic priorities against which this Committee is 
measuring performance are: 

3(a) - Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has 
the capability and capacity to deliver services 
professionally, safely and effectively; 

3(b) - Increase the diversity of the workforce to better 
reflect the communities we serve, promoting inclusion 
and developing strong and effective leaders who ensure 
that we have a fair place to work where our 
organisational values are a lived experience; and 

3(c) - Recognise and maximise the value of all 
employees, particularly the commitment of on-call 
firefighters, improving recruitment and retention. 

This report sets out the Services’ performance against these 
strategic priorities for the period Oct – Dec 2023 (Quarter 3) in 
accordance with the agreed measures.  A summary is also set 
out at Appendix A for ease of reference. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES A. Summary of Performance against Agreed Measures. 

B. Forward Plan 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

N/a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Service’s ‘People’ strategic policy objectives are: 

3(a) - Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability and 
capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and effectively; 

3(b) - Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the communities 
we serve, promoting inclusion and developing strong and effective 
leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work where our 
organisational values are a lived experience; and 

3(c) - Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly the 
commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and retention 

1.2. The performance in quarter 3 of 2023-24 as measured against the agreed 
indicators is set out in this report for each of these policy objectives. 

2. PERFORMANCE MONITORING – STRATEGIC POLICY OBJECTIVE 3(a) 
 

Strategic Policy Objective 3(a) ‘Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and 
has the capability and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and 
effectively’. 

Operational Core Competence Skills:  

2.1. The Core Competence Skills recognised by the Service are Breathing apparatus 
(BA), Incident Command (ICS), Water Rescue, Working at Height (SHACS), 
Maritime, Driving, Casualty Care (CC) and fitness.   

  
2.2. The newly agreed (as per the October
[...]

3 of the 4 have been removed from operational duties as no evidence to prove 
that they are fit for duty. 1 of the 4 had a special measures risk assessment to 
remain operational despite being out of date for fitness and therefore was not 
removed from operational duties. 

Supporting the Red & Amber groups  

2.5. The Red and Amber (Fail) group who did not meet the required fitness standards 
are subject to a 3-month retest period and receive a development plan, including 
a fitness and nutrition plan and ongoing additional support from the fitness 
instructor.  

2.6. At 6 months, if staff are still unable to achieve the required standard, then a 
capability process is started, working with the HR business partners. 

Health & Safety 

General:  

2.7. The Health and Safety Team have completed 88% of the COSHH audits, this will 
see a proportion of the Service locations audited over 12 months. Where areas 
for improvement are identified the H&S Team support local managers with 
introducing them. The audit is being received well and is helping to enhance the 
management of COSHH within the Service.  

2.8. Accident Investigator training has been programmed in for February and March. 
This will provide training for 24 accident investigators. The number of available 
accident investigators has reduced through staff retiring, moving on, or 
promotion. 

Page 11



 

 

Accidents 

2.9. There has been a decrease in the overall trend for accidents during 2023.  The 
quarter 3 accident numbers are up by 9 on the previous quarter and up 5 for the 
same quarter in 2022. Vehicle related safety events remain the greater proportion 
of safety events. Though when vehicle related safety events (34) are compared 
to vehicle mobilisations (8386) over quarter 3 only 0.4% resulted in a vehicle 
related safety event. The Organisational Road Risk Group have increased their 
meetings to monthly in order to review and improve safety in this area. 

 

 

Near Miss  

2.10. There were 12 near misses in Quarter 3, a 14% (2 events) reduction on reporting 
from the previous quarter. The benefits of near miss reporting continue to be 
communicated by the Health and Safety Team. The wider cultural work with the 
‘Safe to’ campaign will help to influence improvements in this area.  

2.11. The near miss reports during Quarter 3 are varied.  There are no identified 
trends. Though 2 near misses relate to people accessing Service premises. One 
individual climbing the training structure and another where the individual was 
drunk and trying to access vehicles parked on site.    

21
25

22
19

38

23 22

11

18

23

15

22

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23

Accident totals on a rolling 12 month basis

68
80

51
60

0

20

40

60

80

100

Qtr 4 22/23 Qtr 1 23/24 Qtr 2 23/24 Qtr 3 23/24

Accident Totals Quarterly Comparison

Page 12



 

 

 

 

Personal Injuries:  

2.12. The charts compare the Service’s injury rates over a rolling 12-month period, as 
well as highlighting the Quarter 3 figures. The injury figures in general remain 
low, the trendline showing a decrease over the 12-month period. Quarter 3 
showing a very slight increase (1 event) on the previous quarter, a 8% increase in 
injuries.  

 

 

3

17

9 8

3 3

8

3 3 3 2

7

0

5

10

15

20

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23

Near Miss safety events on a rolling 12 month basis

21

28

14
12

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Qtr 4 22/23 Qtr 1 23/24 Qtr 2 23/24 Qtr 3 23/24

Near Miss Quarterly Comparison

7
6

5
6

10

5 5

3
4

2

5
6

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23

Injury to Persons safety events on a rolling 12 
month basis

Page 13



 

 

 

2.13. The annual trend over the last 5 financial years (2018/19 – 2022/23), however, 
has remained level: 

 

 Vehicle Incidents 

2.14. There were 34 vehicle incidents in quarter 3, this is the same number as in 
quarter 2. Vehicle related accidents are primarily during non-blue light activity, the 
majority related to slow speed manoeuvring, for example, clipping hedges and 
banks on tight lanes, or another vehicle in congested streets, as well as when 
manoeuvring at the incident. Of the 8386 mobilisations in quarter 3 only 0.4% 
resulted in a vehicle related safety event. 

2.15. The Organisational Road Risk group meets monthly. The group is working to 
increase proactive communications to raise awareness of the areas where 
vehicle accidents are occurring. Whilst also providing supporting advice and 
guidance where required. Guidance for driving in heavy rain and flooding and 
winter driving advice have been placed on SharePoint as part of this works. 

 

18
19

12
13

0

5

10

15

20

Qtr 4 22/23 Qtr 1 23/24 Qtr 2 23/24 Qtr 3 23/24

Injuries - Quarterly Comparison

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023

Injury to Person

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

10
13 14

12

25

14 14

8
12

15

9 10

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Vehicle Accidents safety events on a rolling 12 
month basis

37

51

34 34

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Qtr 4 22/23 Qtr 1 23/24 Qtr 2 23/24 Qtr 3 23/24

Vehicle Accidents - Quarterly Comparison

0
5
10
15
20
25
30

0

1000

2000

3000

4000
V

eh
ic

le
 A

cc
id

en
ts

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
M

o
b

ili
sa

ti
o

n
s

Mobilisations /  Vehicle Incidents 
comparison

NUMBER OF MOBILISATIONS

Vehicle Accidents safety events on a rolling 12 month basis

Page 15



 

 

Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 
2013 (RIDDOR):  

2.16. There have been 4 reported RIDDOR incidents during this reporting period 
(Quarter 3), 2 ‘Over 7-day injury’ and 2 ‘Specified Injury’. The 2 ‘Over 7-day 
injury’ were, a firefighter experienced knee pain during fitness test, and another 
experienced a shoulder injury whilst conducting wa
[...]


DATE OF MEETING 24 JANUARY 2024 

SUBJECT OF REPORT PEOPLE & CULTURE UPDATE 

LEAD OFFICER Chief Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee reviews progress in delivery of the action 

plan.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY On Friday 31 March 2023, HMICFRS published a report into the 
values and culture in fire and rescue services. The report contains 
35 recommendations, 1 specific for the police, 14 which require 
action at a national level and 20 which are specific for fire and 
rescue services. 

The paper appended to this report outlines the progress that has 
been made against these recommendations since the last update 
to the committee in October 2023. The key highlights are that:  

 Three recommendations remain ‘In Progress’ as the 
recommendation deadlines have now passed. This is due to 
the following factors:  

- Recommendations 24 (Monitoring and Evaluating 
Feedback) and 32 (Diversity in succession planning) 
remain ‘In Progress’ until further action has been taken. 

- People Services are currently considering a process 
and timelines for ensuring that DSFRS meet the new 
national requirements for DBS checks. Once this 
timeline has been established, contact will be made with 
HMICFRS to outline actions being taken, in line with the 
national standards, and a revised completion date.  

RESOURCE 

IMPLICATIONS 

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 

BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

APPENDICES Nil. 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS 

HMICFRS Report – Values and Culture in Fire and Rescue 

Services 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. On Friday 31 March 2023, HMICFRS published a report into the values and 

culture in fire and rescue services. The report contains 35 recommendations, 1 
specific for the police, 14 which require action at a national level and 19 which 
are specific for fire and rescue services. 

 
1.2. This report provides an update on the action
[...]
take a ‘standard’ check for 
staff. All new starters from July 
2023 have now received a 
‘standard’ check and this will be 
the process moving forward. The 
process for reviewing and 
updating DBS checks to standard 
for existing staff, as defined in the 
outline of roles from the National 
Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC), is 
currently being developed.  
 
Due to the timeframe around the 
change of criteria the Service 
have been unable to meet the 
recommendation deadline, which 
is a national issue. People 

REC09.02 Ensure that appropriate DBS 
check requests have been 
submitted for all existing, new 
staff, and volunteers, according to 
their roles as identified by the Fire 
Standards Board. 

Page 42



 

 
 

Services are currently 
considering a process and 
timelines for ensuring that 
DSFRS meet the new 
requirements. Once this timeline 
has been established, contact will 
be made with HMICFRS to 
outline actions being taken and a 
revised completion date.   
 

REC32.02  REC32 Evidence and Assurance 
(Diversity in succession planning)  

Evidence and assurance is off 
track as actions to address the 
recommendation have not been 
completed in line with the 
deadline of 01/06/2023.  
 

REC24.02 REC24 Evidence and Assurance 
(Monitoring and Evaluating 
Feedback)  
 

Evidence and assurance is off 
track as actions to address the 
recommendation have not been 
completed in line with the 
deadline of 01/10/2023.  
 

 

GAVIN ELLIS 
Chief Fire Officer 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Performance Monitoring Report 2023-24: Quarter 3
	5 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Cause of Concern and Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update
	6 People & Culture Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
24 January 2024  

 
Present: 

Councillors Clayton (Chair), Biederman, Coles (vice Kendall) and Trail BEM (Vice-Chair) 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Atkinson and Peart 
 
 
 

* 
 

PC/23/11   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

PC/23/12   
 

Performance Monitoring Report 2023-24: Quarter 3 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services (Treasurer) (PC/24/1) detailing performance as at Quarter 
3 of 2023-24 against those Key Performance Indicators agreed by the 
Committee for measuring progress against the following three strategic 
priorities as approved by the Authority: 

3(a). Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability 
and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and effectively;  

3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing strong 
and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work 
where our organisational values are a lived experience; and  

3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly the 
commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
retention. 

In particular, the report provided information on performance against each of 
the following key measures:  

 operational core competence skills (beathing apparatus; incident 
command; water rescue; safety when working at heights or in confined 
spaces; maritime; driving; and casualty care);  

 health and safety (a general overview of the work undertaken on 
station audits and the risk from contaminants, accidents [including near 
misses]; personal injuries; vehicle incidents (together with the 
correlation to appliance mobilisation) and reporting against the 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR));  



 

 sickness and absence (including mental health) for wholetime, on-call, 
support, Control and casual staff, types of sickness absence, details of 
the health and wellbeing support offered by the Service. The report 
also provided comparisons with national fire service data and featured 
benchmarking for sickness absence against comparable, neighbouring 
fire and rescue services;  

 fitness testing (including support offered for red and amber groups);  

 diversity, with a particular emphasis on the work being undertaken on 
promoting inclusion and developing strong leaders within the 
organisation;  

 strategic workforce planning including details of staff turnover in all 
categories of the workforce; and 

 an overview of the People Services Systems project. 

 Attention was drawn at the meeting to the following points: 

 The performance on operational core competence skills was updated 
at the meeting as follows: 

 Breathing Apparatus – 99%; 

 Incident command – 98.9%; 

 Maritime – 97.1%; 

 Water Rescue – 96%; and 

 SHACS – 92.9% (amber). 

It was noted that 45% of staff were booked in for courses under the 
new system so good progress was being made. 

 Fitness - 1520 staff had been tested to date, meeting the required 
standard with 27 staff failing to meet the required fitness;          

 Accidents - there had been a decrease in the overall trend for 
accidents during 2023. The quarter 3 accident numbers were up by 9 
on the previous quarter and up 5 for the same quarter in 2022-23. 
Vehicle related safety events remained the greater proportion of safety 
events though when vehicle related safety events (34) wee compared 
to vehicle mobilisations (8386) over quarter 3, only 0.4% resulted in a 
vehicle related safety event.  

 There were 12 near misses in Quarter 3 of 2023-24, a 14% (2 events) 
reduction on reporting from the previous quarter. The benefits of near 
miss reporting continue to be communicated by the Health and Safety 
Team.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

 Personal injuries – these figures remained low with the trend showing a 
decrease over the 12 month period form quarter 4 of 2022-23 to the 
end of quarter 3 in 2023-24.  Quarter 3 of 2023-24 showed an increase 
on one event on the previous quarter; 

 



 

 Vehicle accidents – there were 34 vehicle incidents in quarter 3, the 
same number as in quarter 2.  The Organisational Road Risk Group 
continued to meet monthly to monitor the position and to increase 
communication proactively to raise awareness of the areas where 
vehicle accidents were occurring;  

 RIDDOR – there had been 4 reports during quarter 3 of 2023-24.  The 
incidents were all being investigated further. 

It was noted that total sickness had increased marginally in the last quarter of 
2023-24 (6.9 days/shifts lost in December 2023) primarily relating to long term 
absence with short term absence decreasing in comparison to this (2.2 days 
uncertified and 1.6 days certified).  Total sickness for the year to date (to 
December 2023) was 8.04 days.  Musculoskeletal injuries were still high but 
not as high as mental health absence which remained the main causes of 
absence.  It was noted that the Service continued to promote the support 
available to staff in such circumstances. 

The Committee was apprised of the work being undertaken to address 
capability, disciplinary and grievance cases within the Service.  In 2023 
(January to December), there had been 18 formal capability cases, 23 
disciplinary cases and 19 grievances.  The report provided further information 
in respect of the type of cases and an overview of the outcomes. 

The report also set out details of the work being undertaken on diversity and 
inclusion issues within the Service with an update on strategic workforce 
planning issues. 

The Committee made reference to issues that had been picked up via station 
visits by Members on training and estates matters.  The Director of Service 
Delivery Support advised that she would pick up these issues outside of thi 
meeting. 

 
* 
 

PC/23/13   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Cause of Concern and Areas for Improvement Action Plan 
Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(PC/24/2) outlining progress to date against the Action Plans developed to 
address both the Cause of Concern and Areas for Improvement identified 
following the most recent Service inspection by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 

In terms of the Cause of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement identified by 
HMICFRS, 8 had been linked to the People Committee for tracking.   

Two of the actions within the Cause of Concern Action Plan were recorded 
currently as “In Progress - Off Track” which were: 

 01a.07 - Expectations documents (charters);  

 01b.15 – 01 evidence and assurance. 



 

The reasons behind this were as set out in the report circulated.  The report 
also set out the position with regard to the status of other projects which were 
either “In Progress – On Track” or “Completed”.  Of the 23 areas for 
improvement actions identified for this Committee, 20 actions had been 
completed with 2 off track and 1 paused. 

 
* 
 

PC/23/14   
 

People & Culture Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(PC/24/3 setting out the progress made against the 35 recommendations in 
His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) published report into values and culture in the fire and rescue 
service.  19 of these recommendations were specific to the fire and rescue 
service and 15 required action at national level. 

Two recommendations (REC26 and REC33) had been closed following 
review by the HMICFRS Governance Board and the Service’s Executive 
Board since the previous meeting of the Committee.  3 were “in progress” (as 
below), two “not started” and one “awaiting closure”. 

The three recommendations which remained ‘In Progress’ were: 

  REC09– background checks; 

  REC32 – diversity in succession planning; 

  REC024 – monitor and evaluate feedback; and 

This was due to the following factors:  

  Recommendations 24 (Monitoring and Evaluating Feedback) and 
32 (Diversity in succession planning) remain ‘In Progress’ until 
further action has been taken.  

  People Services are currently considering a process and timelines 
for ensuring that DSFRS meet the new national requirements for 
DBS checks. Once this timeline has been established, contact will 
be made with HMICFRS to outline actions being taken, in line with 
the national standards, and a revised completion date.  

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.03 pm 

 


